## EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Rules, but is intended to indicate their general purport).

These Rules replace the Marketing of Fruit Rules (Northern Ireland), 1956, and the Marketing of Fruit (Amendment) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1956, with certain modifications of which the following are the more important:—

- (1) The grade formerly referred to as "Domestic" will now be known as "Standard".
- (2) Licence and permit-holders will be required to indicate the net weight of apples in lb. on the "Z" box in place of the code letters AZ and BZ which previously referred to boxes containing 50-54 lb. and 46-50 lb. of apples respectively.

#### Milk

THE MILK MARKETING SCHEME (NORTHERN IRELAND) (AMENDMENT NO. 4) ORDER, 1957, DATED 27TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1957, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE FOR NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER SECTION 1(4) OF THE AGRICULTURAL MARKETING ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1933, (23 AND 24 GEO. 5, CH. 22).

### 1957. No. 31

[C]

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland after such consultation as is required and in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 1 of the Agricultural Marketing Act (Northern Ireland), 1933, hereby makes the following Order:

- The Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland), 1955, as approved by the Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Approval) Order, 1955(a), and amended by the Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Order, 1955(b), the Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment No. 2) Order, 1956(c), and the Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment No. 3) Order, 1956(d), shall be further amendéd: -
  - (1) by deleting sub-paragraph (1) of paragraph 33 thereof;
  - (2) by adding the following sub-paragraph to paragraph 33 thereof:-
    - "(1) Contributions—A registered producer shall pay to the Board a contribution of such amount per gallon of the milk sold by him to or through the agency of the Board, or sold by him by retail or by semi-retail under a retail authorisation

<sup>(</sup>c) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1956 No. 44.

<sup>(</sup>a) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1955 No. 43. (b) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1955 No. 166. (d) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1956 No. 68.

15

issued by the Board in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 39 hereof, as the Board may, with the approval of the Ministry, from time to time determine to be necessary for the operation of this Scheme or otherwise for the purposes of the Acts".

2. This Order shall come into force on the 27th day of February, 1957.

Pigs

3. This Order may be cited as "The Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment No. 4) Order, 1957".

In witness whereof the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland is hereunto affixed this twenty-seventh day of February, nineteen hundred and fifty-seven in the presence of

(L.S.)

W. A. V. Sanderson,

Assistant Secretary.

### EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order but is intended to indicate its general purport).

This Amendment removes from producer-retailers the exemption from paying any contribution to the Milk Marketing Board in respect of milk sold by them by retail or semi-retail.

# **P**igs

ORDER, DATED 4TH MARCH, 1957, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE UNDER SECTION 1(4) OF THE AGRICULTURAL MARKETING ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1933 (23 AND 24 GEO. 5, CH. 22).

1957. No. 42

[C]

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, after such consultation as is required and in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 1 of the Agricultural Marketing Act (Northern Ireland), 1933, hereby makes the following Order:—

1. The Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland), 1933, duly framed and approved under the Agricultural Marketing Act (Northern Ireland), 1933, hereinafter referred to as the Pigs Marketing Scheme, shall have effect subject to the provisions of this Order.